

CITY OF DORAL PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT 8401 NW 53<sup>rd</sup> Terrace DORAL, FLORIDA 33166 Ph. (305)593-6740 Fax (305) 593-6617

## WORK AUTHORIZATION FOR CONTRACTUAL SERVICES

TO: Rock Power Paving, Inc. 13831 SW 59<sup>th</sup> St. Suite 204 Miami, FL 33182 305-752-7742 305-752-7728 FAX DATE: May 22, 2013

WORK ORDER No. 13-04 (ITB #2009-21)

TOTAL AMOUNT: \$17,949.50 (Not to exceed)

PROJECT SCOPE OF WORK: The City of Doral authorizes the firm of Rock Power Paving, Inc. to proceed with the restriping of NW 112<sup>th</sup> Ave (NW 50th Street to NW 58<sup>th</sup> Street), NW 80<sup>th</sup> Lane (NW 112<sup>th</sup> Ave to NW 111<sup>th</sup> Ct), in accordance with Contract specifications and in conformity with the lines, grades and dimensions of existing conditions. All road repairs will comply with Miami-Dade County Public Works Manual Part 2 Design and Construction Section 51, Limerock Base., Section 100, Prime and Tack Coats, Section 132, Asphaltic Concrete Binder Course, Section 133, Type S-I Asphaltic Concrete Surface Course. The scope of the project is described more fully in the Contract Documents, (ITB # 2009-21) "Remove / Replace Sidewalks, Curbs / Gutter and Resurfacing Bituminous Paving" the Agreement dated 14 January 2010.

If Contractor fails to execute said Work Order in a timely manner and complete all work within 30 calendar days from date of Pre Construction meeting, the City of Doral will be entitled to disqualify the Proposal, and revoke the award.

The performance of services associated with this Work Order will be executed on a 'Line Item' basis with a not to exceed amount of \$17,949.50

CONTRACTOR: Rock Bower Paving, Inc. BY: NAME: TITLE: BY: NAME: NAME: APPROVED AS TO FORM: BY: NAME: NAME: City Manager APPROVED AS TO FORM: BY: NAME: City Attorney

1. 2.

BY: <u>Kontara Herrera</u> NAME: Barbara Herrera

TITLE: City Clerk

## **RESOLUTION No. 10 - 16**

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO NEGOTIATE AND ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT WITH ROCK POWER PAVING, INC. FOR THE PROVISION OF MILLING AND RESURFACING OF PUBLIC ROADS AND SIDEWALK REPAIRS IN PUBLIC CITY STREETS IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$3,150,000.00; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, in response to Invitation to Bid #2009-21 titled "Remove / Replace Sidewalks, Curbs / Gutter, Milling and Resurfacing of Bituminous Paving, " the City of Doral received five (5) bids by the December 29<sup>th</sup>, 2009 deadline; and

WHEREAS, upon careful review of the bids, Staff determined that that Rock Power, Inc. was the lowest most response, responsible bidder; and

WHEREAS, Staff respectfully requests that the City Council authorize the City manager to negotiate and enter into an agreement with Rock Power Paving, Inc., for the provision of milling and resurfacing of public roads and sidewalk repairs in public city streets in an amount not to exceed \$3,150,000.00.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

**Section 1.** The City Council hereby authorizes the City Manager to negotiate and enter into an agreement with Rock Power Paving, Inc., for the provision of milling and resurfacing of public roads and sidewalk repairs in public city streets in an amount not to exceed \$3,150,000.00.

Section 2. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.

İ

The foregoing resolution was offered by Councilwoman Ruiz who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Councilman Cabrera and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

> Mayor Juan Carlos Bermudez Vice Mayor Robert Van Name Councilman Pete Cabrera Councilman Michael DiPietro Councilwoman Sandra Ruiz

Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes

PASSED and ADOPTED this 13<sup>th</sup> day of January, 2010.

JUAN CARLØ BERMUDEZ, MAYOR

ATTEST:

BARBARA HERRERA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY: JIMMY MORALES, ESQ., CITY ATTORNEY



Joe Carollo City Manager March 25, 2013

Robert Delgado Rock Power Paving, Inc. President 13831 SW 59th Street, Suite 204 Miami Fl, 33182

Ref: ITB # 2009-21. "Remove / Replace Sidewalks, Curb / Gutter, Milling and Resurfacing Bituminous Paving"

Dear Mr. Delgado;

As you are aware, the above referenced contract is for an initial term of two (2) years with the option to renew for two (2) one (1) year additional terms. The initial two (2) year Contract expired January 14th, 2012 and the first additional one (1) year extension expired on January 14th, 2013.

The City of Doral invites your firm to extend the Contract and join us for an additional 12 month period (365 days) of services to be provided. This Contract extension will be under all the same terms, conditions and prices as the original Contract.

If you choose to accept our invitation kindly sign and return this letter at your earliest convenience.

The City wishes to thank you and your team for the services you have provided over the last years. It is fully realized that on occasions you have gone over and above that of which was expected of you in your efforts to provide the best possible service to the City of Doral.

If you have any question please do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely 6e Carollo

City Manager

Accepted:

Rock Power Paving, Inc.

4/1

Date

obort Delgado, President

8401 Northwest 53rd Terrace • Doral, Florida 33166 • (305) 593-6725 www.cityofdoral.com